Features
■ RoHS compliant*
■ Standard E.I.A. package compatible with
 automatic placement equipment
■ Compliant leads to reduce solder joint
 fatiguing
■ Tape and reel packaging standard
■ Standard electrical schematics: isolated,

Body Material.................. Novolac epoxy
Package Power Temp. Derating Curve
 How To Order
44 20 P - 1 - 103 __ LF
Model
 (44 = SMD SOL
 Pkg.)
Number of Pins
Electrical Confi guration
 • 1 or 4 = Isolated*
 • 2 = Bussed*
 • 3 = Dual Terminator*
Resistance Code
 • First 2 digits are signifi cant
 • Third digit represents the
    number of zeros to follow.
Resistance Tolerance
 • Blank = ±2 % (see “Resistance Tolerance”
  on next page for resistance range)
 • F = ±1 % (100 ohms - 1 megohm)
 • D = ±0.5 % (100 ohms - 1 megohm)
Terminations
 • All electrical confi gurations EXCEPT T03:
    LF = Tin-plated (RoHS compliant)
 • ONLY electrical confi guration T03:
    L = Tin-plated (RoHS compliant)
*For tube packaging, use T01, T02, T03 or T04.
Consult factory for other available options.
Product Dimensions
 Typical Part Marking
Represents total content. Layout may
vary.
For Standard Values Used in
Capacitors, Inductors, and Resistors,
click here.
W
A
T
T
S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (   C )°
0 70 125
2.25
2.00
1.75
1.50
1.25
1.00
.75
.50
.25
25
4416P
4420P
 Package Power Rating at 70 °C
4420P .....................................2.00 watts
4416P .....................................1.60 watts
Recommended Land Pattern
1 20
2 19
3 18
4 17
5 16
6 15
7 14
8 13
9 12
10 11
TYP.
SO-16L
SO-20L
NOTE: Land pattern dimensions are based on
design rules established by the Institute for Inter-